te

s

T
es

t
Y

ea
r

T
w

el
v
e

M
o

n
th

s
E

n
d

ed
 5

/3
1

/2
0

2
5

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N

W
1

6

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 64

Line No.

Description

(a)

FERC Account

(b)

Amount

(c)

1

Remove Prior Period Adjustment to Pole Rental Revenues, Resulting in an Decrease to

Test Year Pole Rental Revenues

454   (271,394)

2 Allocation Factor - GP-DIST 1.000

3 $   (271,394)

4

Remove Prior Period Adjustment to Pole Rental Expenses, Resulting in an Decrease to

Test Year Pole Rental Expenses

589   21,148

5 Allocation Factor - GP-DIST 1.000

6 $   21,148

Witness: B.C. Ciborek

KPSC Jurisdictional Amount of Expense Decrease (Ln 4 X Ln 5)

Kentucky Power Company

Remove Adjustment to Joint Use Pole Rental Revenue and Expense Related to a Prior Period

Test Year Ended May 31, 2025

W17

KPSC Jurisdictional Amount of Revenue Decrease  (Ln 1 X Ln 2)

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 18 of 64

KPCo TOTAL

Line COMPANY KPCo Retail KPCo Retail

No. Description PER BOOKS PER BOOKS Adjustment ADJUSTED PER BOOKS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Operating Revenues - Sales of Electricity 650,666,344 650,666,344 0 650,666,344

2 Operating Revenues - Firm Wholesale Sales of Electricity 5,664,876 0 0 0

3 Provision for Rate Refund (6,574,896) 0 0 0

4 Other Electric Operating Revenues 55,081,909 49,032,636 1,518,931 50,551,567

5 Non-Firm Sales Revenues 22,603,522 22,287,073 316,449 22,603,522

6   Total Operating Revenues 727,441,755 721,986,053 1,835,381 723,821,434

7 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

8 Power Production 303,748,628 299,430,551 4,309,514 303,740,065

9 Transmission 96,971,567 97,513,881 209,103 97,722,984

10 Distribution 42,022,818 41,980,795 42,023 42,022,818

11 Customer Accounts 5,010,286 5,010,225 61 5,010,286

12 Sales Expense 9,329 9,329 0 9,329

13 Customer Service & Information 1,776,406 1,776,402 22 1,776,424

14 Administrative and General 27,641,392 27,283,826 340,970 27,624,797

15 Undistributed Adjustments 0 0 0 0

16   Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 477,180,425 473,005,010 5,144,954 477,906,703

17 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 125,983,660 124,602,382 1,384,418 125,986,800

18 Taxes Other than Federal Income Taxes 21,435,610 21,059,050 376,560 21,435,610

19 State Income Tax (2,143,873) 2,326,166 (243,261) 2,082,905

20 Interest on Customer Deposits 1,839,862 1,839,862 (0) 1,839,862

21 Other 12,288,352 7,021,798 28,502 7,050,300

22 Net Operating Income Before F.I.T. 90,857,720 92,131,786 (4,855,792) 87,519,254

23 Federal Income Tax

24   Current Federal Income Tax (4,143,717) 10,661,422 (968,632) 9,692,790

25   Deferred Federal Income Tax 8,216,489 (39,785,483) 195,366 (39,590,117)

26   Deferred Investment Tax Credit 0 0 0

27   ITC Adjustment 0 0 0

28   Total Federal Income Taxes 4,072,772 (29,124,061) (773,266) (29,897,327)

29 Operating Income 87,075,163 121,255,847 (4,855,792) 116,400,054

30 AFUDC Offset 6,039,049 5,966,186 72,863 6,039,049

31 Net Operating Income 93,114,212 127,222,033 (4,782,929) 122,439,104

32 Electric Plant in Service - Original Cost 3,657,961,431 3,580,397,233 36,802,838 3,617,200,070

33 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation & Amortization (1,402,526,541) (1,378,470,789) (15,976,575) (1,394,447,364)

34   Electric Plant In Service - Net 2,255,434,890 2,201,926,444 20,826,263 2,222,752,706

35 Electric Plant Held for Future Use 801,671 800,870 801 801,671

36 Prepayments 49,892,012 1,403,444 28,642 1,432,086

37 Materials & Supplies 90,981,940 89,772,073 1,209,867 90,981,940

38 Cash Working Capital 0 0 0 0

39 Construction Work in Progress (excludes AFUDC in CWIP) 158,950,249 157,135,384 1,649,478 158,784,862

40 Customer Advances & Deposits & Other (37,460,316) (37,092,403) 0 (37,092,403)

41 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (453,392,110) (330,026,966) (5,514,296) (335,541,262)

42 Rate Base 2,065,208,337 2,083,918,846 18,200,755 2,102,119,601

Witness: Jaclyn Cost

Kentucky Power Company

Removal of Wholesale Customer Load

Test Year Ended 05/31/2025

W18

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 19 of 64

L
in

e

N
o
.

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

(1
)

(2
)

T
o
ta

l
O

p
er

a
ti

n
g

 E
x
p

en
se

J
u

n
-2

4
J

u
l-

2
4

A
u

g
-2

4
S

ep
-2

4
O

ct
-2

4
N

o
v

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

J
a

n
-2

5
F

eb
-2

5
M

a
r-

2
5

A
p

r-
2

5
M

a
y

-2
5

T
o
ta

l

1
5

0
2

X
-C

o
n
su

m
ab

le
s

2
9

7
,6

3
4

$

3
0

6
,2

4
9

$

2
6

0
,9

6
8

$

[…]

6 SPECIFIC Allocator 1.00
7 Retail Interest (Ln 5 X Ln 6) $5,886,173

8 Decrease Interest Expense (Ln 4 - Ln 7) $(11,875,189)

9 SIT Rate (Section V, Sch 2, P2, C 3, LN 5) 5.0097%
10 SIT Adjustment (Ln 8 X Ln 9) $594,911

11 Net Change for FIT (Ln 8 + Ln 10) $(11,280,278)

12 FIT Rate 0.21
13 FIT Adjustment (Ln 11 X Ln 12) $2,368,858

14 Total State and Federal Income Tax Expense ( Ln 10 + Ln 13) $2,963,770

Witness: David Hodgson

Kentucky Power Company

Interest Synchronization Adjustment

Test Year Ended May 31, 2025

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 58 of 64

Amount Source:

1 99,492,267$ ADFIT Schedule

2 44,877,672$ Adjustment W03

3 = 1-2 54,614,595$

Net Increase to ADFIT. Accounts

1901001, 2821001,  2831001

Witness: Dave Hodgson

Kentucky Power Company

Adjustments to ADFIT

Test Year Ended May 31, 2025

W55

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 59 of 64

Line No. Description
(a)

Adjusted Test Year
Amount

(b)
Prepayments

(c)

Cash Working
Capital Amount

(d)

Avg. Daily
Expense

(e)

Revenue Lag
Days

(f)

Expense Lead
Days
(g)

Net (Lead)/Lag
(h)

Working Capital
Requirement

(i)

1
Fuel Expense 130,188,592 - 130,188,592

$   356,681 1.44   (26.81)
(25.37) $   (9,048,999)

2
Purchased Power 131,070,702 - 131,070,702

$   359,098 1.44   (29.66)
(28.22)   (10,133,740)

3
Operation & Maintenance Expense 146,131,804 2,595,800   143,536,004

$   393,249 1.44   (19.82)

(18.38)   (7,227,923)

4

Payroll 29,892,005 - 29,892,005

$   81,896 1.44   (24.46)

(23.02)   (1,885,244)

5 Depreciation 116,250,669 - 116,250,669 $   318,495 — — — —

6 Federal Excise Taxes 14,714 - 14,714 $   40 1.44   (76.24) (74.80) (3,015)

7
Kentucky Sales and Use Tax - Energy Exemption
Annual Return 38,503 - 38,503

$   105 1.44   (34.88)
(33.44) (3,528)

8 Local Street Lighting Fee 162,571 - 162,571 $   445 1.44   (207.72)   (206.28) (91,878)

9 Property / Real Estate Tax 17,635,899 - 17,635,899 $   48,318 1.44   (365.90)   (364.46)   (17,609,808)

10 Federal Unemployment Taxes 9,842 9,842 $   27 1.44   (30.09) (28.65) (773)

11 State Unemployment Taxes - Kentucky 6,921 6,921 $   19 1.44   (30.07) (28.63) (543)

12 State Unemployment Taxes - West Virginia 9,874 9,874 $   27 1.44   (30.45) (29.01) (785)

13 Federal Income Taxes
14   Current (2,735,512) - (2,735,512) $   (7,495) 1.44   (37.50) (36.06) 270,254
15   Deferred 12,584,641 - 12,584,641 $   34,478 — — — —
16 Total FIT 9,849,129 - 9,849,129 270,254

17 State Income Taxes
18   Current $ (1,398,015) $ —   (1,398,015) $   (3,830) 1.44   (37.50) (36.06)   138,116.24
19   Deferred $ — $ — -   $   — — — — —

(1,398,015) - (1,398,015)   138,116.24

20 Interest on Long Term Debt 55,493,766 - 55,493,766 $   152,038 1.44   (82.99) (81.55)   (12,398,676)

21 Return 86,311,154 - 86,311,154 $   236,469 — — — —

22 Subtotal $721,668,130 $2,595,800 $719,072,330 $(57,996,540)

23 Working Funds and Other (2,775,625)$

24 Total (60,772,165)$

Witness: B.C. Ciborek
Deferred SIT from Tax Schedule

Note:  Refer to Section V, Tab "CWC" for a copy of this adjustment, with spreadsheet formulas in-tact that link certain amounts reported in column (b) "Adjusted Test Year Amount" to Section V,

Kentucky Power Company
Cash Working Capital

Test Year Ended May 31, 2025
W56

KPSC Case No. 2025-00257
Application - Section V

Exhibit 2
Page 60 of 64

Line No. Description
Total Company

Adjustment

Allocation

Code

Allocation

Factors

Kentucky PSC Retail